



# CROSSWINDS HOLDINGS INC.

## **Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2016 and 2015  
*(Unaudited)*

### **Notice of No Auditor Review of Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3) (a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements; they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor. The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared by management and approved by the Audit Committee and Board of Directors of the Company. The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements in accordance with the standards established by Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

# CROSSWINDS HOLDINGS INC.

Page

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position	1
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss	2
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss	3
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity	4
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	5
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements	6-14

# Crosswinds Holdings Inc.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position (*unaudited*)

(expressed in Canadian Dollars)

<b>As at</b>	<b>June 30, 2016</b>	<b>December 31, 2015</b>
<b>Assets</b>		
<b>Current assets</b>		
Cash	\$ 2,130,694	\$ 3,013,848
Due from related parties (note 9)	74,836	77,578
Interest receivable and prepaid expenses	145,596	114,011
	<u>2,351,126</u>	<u>3,205,437</u>
<b>Non-current assets</b>		
Investment in an associate (note 7)	17,599,978	18,267,378
Investment in private entity (note 6)	2,462,890	2,478,096
Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation	26,640	19,113
	<u>\$ 22,440,634</u>	<u>\$ 23,970,024</u>
<b>Liabilities</b>		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 152,948	\$ 367,559
	<u>152,948</u>	<u>367,559</u>
<b>Shareholders' equity</b>		
Share capital (note 8)	15,273,044	15,273,044
Contributed surplus	13,269,920	13,061,803
Deficit	(9,033,398)	(8,321,126)
Accumulated other comprehensive income	263,968	979,260
Total equity attributable to shareholders of Crosswinds	19,773,534	20,992,981
Non-controlling interests	2,514,152	2,609,484
	<u>22,287,686</u>	<u>23,602,465</u>
	<u>\$ 22,440,634</u>	<u>\$ 23,970,024</u>

Commitment (note 12)

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.*

## Crosswinds Holdings Inc.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss (unaudited)

(expressed in Canadian Dollars, except per share amounts)

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2016	2015	2016	2015
<b>Revenue</b>				
Interest (note 6)	\$ 28,204	\$ 100,142	\$ 57,142	\$ 204,421
Investment management fees (note 9)	74,430	36,651	152,070	36,651
	<b>102,634</b>	<b>136,793</b>	<b>209,212</b>	<b>241,072</b>
<b>Net results of investments</b>				
Share of income (loss) of an associate, net of tax (note 7)	123,623	(129,234)	234,223	(705,743)
Net foreign exchange gain (loss)	(2,319)	(34,533)	(91,369)	885,812
	<b>121,304</b>	<b>(163,767)</b>	<b>142,854</b>	<b>180,069</b>
<b>Expenses</b>				
Share-based payments (note 8(d))	84,591	863,523	208,117	863,523
Salaries and benefits	171,251	191,917	365,328	343,985
Consulting fees	30,968	54,322	30,968	116,740
Directors' fees	54,133	40,798	103,539	84,846
Audit and tax fees	29,206	34,400	76,343	86,079
General and administration	93,857	19,512	228,442	101,005
Legal fees expense (recovery)	7,714	(42,667)	18,141	(442,470)
	<b>471,720</b>	<b>1,161,805</b>	<b>1,030,878</b>	<b>1,153,708</b>
<b>Loss before income taxes</b>	<b>(247,782)</b>	<b>(1,188,779)</b>	<b>(678,812)</b>	<b>(732,567)</b>
Current income tax provision	-	-	-	-
<b>Net loss for the period</b>	<b>\$ (247,782)</b>	<b>\$(1,188,779)</b>	<b>\$ (678,812)</b>	<b>\$ (732,567)</b>
<b>Attributable to:</b>				
Shareholders of Crosswinds	(265,442)	(1,087,906)	(712,272)	(631,694)
Non-controlling interests	17,660	(100,873)	33,460	(100,873)
	<b>(247,782)</b>	<b>(1,188,779)</b>	<b>\$ (678,812)</b>	<b>\$ (732,567)</b>
<b>Loss per share</b>				
Basic and diluted	\$ (0.05)	\$ (0.21)	\$ (0.13)	\$ (0.12)
<b>Weighted average number of common shares outstanding</b>				
Basic and diluted (note 8(c))	5,304,007	5,304,007	5,304,007	5,304,007

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

## Crosswinds Holdings Inc.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss (unaudited)

(expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2016	2015	2016	2015
Net loss	\$ (247,782)	\$ (1,188,779)	\$ (678,812)	\$ (732,567)
Other comprehensive income (loss)				
Change in unrealized foreign currency translation losses on foreign operations	(85,516)	(419,495)	(1,176,931)	(423,178)
Share of other comprehensive income of an associate (note 7)	75,042	-	332,847	-
Other comprehensive loss	(10,474)	(419,495)	(844,084)	(423,178)
Comprehensive loss	\$ (258,256)	\$ (1,608,274)	\$ (1,522,896)	\$ (1,155,745)
<b>Attributable to:</b>				
Shareholders of Crosswinds	(273,951)	(1,447,422)	(1,427,564)	(994,893)
Non-controlling interests	15,695	(160,852)	(95,332)	(160,852)
	<u>(258,256)</u>	<u>(1,608,274)</u>	<u>\$ (1,522,896)</u>	<u>\$ (1,155,745)</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

## Crosswinds Holdings Inc.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity (unaudited)

For the six months ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

(expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Share capital		Contributed surplus	Deficit	Accumulated other comprehensive income	Equity attributable to shareholders of Crosswinds	Non-controlling interests	Total equity
	Number of shares	Amount						
<b>Balance - January 1, 2015</b>	<b>5,304,007</b>	<b>\$ 15,273,044</b>	<b>\$ 11,788,999</b>	<b>\$ (6,414,276)</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 20,647,767</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 20,647,767</b>
Net loss for the period				(631,694)		(631,694)	(100,873)	(732,567)
Change in unrealized foreign currency translation losses on foreign operations					(363,200)	(363,200)	(59,979)	(423,179)
Share-based payments			863,523			863,523		863,523
Financing provided by non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-	-	2,553,800	2,553,800
<b>Balance - June 30, 2015</b>	<b>5,304,007</b>	<b>\$ 15,273,044</b>	<b>\$ 12,652,522</b>	<b>\$ (7,045,970)</b>	<b>\$ (363,200)</b>	<b>\$ 20,516,396</b>	<b>\$ 2,392,948</b>	<b>\$ 22,909,344</b>
<b>Balance - January 1, 2016</b>	<b>5,304,007</b>	<b>\$ 15,273,044</b>	<b>\$ 13,061,803</b>	<b>\$ (8,321,126)</b>	<b>\$ 979,260</b>	<b>\$ 20,992,981</b>	<b>\$ 2,609,484</b>	<b>\$ 23,602,465</b>
Net income (loss) for the period	-	-	-	(712,272)	-	(712,272)	33,460	(678,812)
Change in unrealized foreign currency translation losses on foreign operations	-	-	-	-	(1,000,589)	(1,000,589)	(176,342)	(1,176,931)
Share of OCI of an associate	-	-	-	-	285,297	285,297	47,550	332,847
Share-based payments	-	-	208,117	-	-	208,117	-	208,117
<b>Balance - June 30, 2016</b>	<b>5,304,007</b>	<b>\$ 15,273,044</b>	<b>\$ 13,269,920</b>	<b>\$ (9,033,398)</b>	<b>\$ 263,968</b>	<b>\$ 19,773,534</b>	<b>\$ 2,514,152</b>	<b>\$ 22,287,686</b>

## Crosswinds Holdings Inc.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows *(unaudited)*

For the six months ended June 30

*(expressed in Canadian dollars)*

	2016	2015
<b>Operating activities</b>		
Net loss	\$ (678,812)	\$ (732,567)
Add (deduct)		
Interest income (note 6)	(51,194)	(187,519)
Share of (income) loss of an associate, net of tax (note 7)	(234,223)	705,743
Depreciation	2,805	-
Share-based payments (note 8(d))	208,117	863,523
Net decrease (increase) in due from related parties (note 9)	2,742	(37,058)
Net increase in interest receivable and prepaid expenses	(40,484)	(47,900)
Net decrease in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(214,611)	(409,514)
Cash (used) provided by operating activities	(1,005,660)	154,708
Interest received	62,799	30,526
<b>Net cash (used) provided by operating activities</b>	<b>(942,861)</b>	<b>185,234</b>
<b>Investing activities</b>		
Investment in an associate (note 7)	-	(17,876,600)
Principal debt repayment from private entity (note 6)	12,500	-
Purchase of furniture and equipment	(10,332)	-
<b>Cash provided (used) by investing activities</b>	<b>2,168</b>	<b>(17,876,600)</b>
<b>Financing activities</b>		
Financing provided by non-controlling interests	-	2,553,800
<b>Cash provided by financing activities</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>2,553,800</b>
<b>Effect of exchange rate changes on cash</b>	<b>57,539</b>	<b>(3,320)</b>
<b>Decrease in cash</b>	<b>(883,154)</b>	<b>(15,140,886)</b>
<b>Cash - beginning of period</b>	<b>3,013,848</b>	<b>17,117,852</b>
<b>Cash - end of period</b>	<b>\$ 2,130,694</b>	<b>\$ 1,976,966</b>

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.*

# Crosswinds Holdings Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (*unaudited*)

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

(Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated)

---

## 1. Corporate information

Crosswinds Holdings Inc. (“Crosswinds” or the “Company”) is a publicly traded private equity firm. The Company is incorporated under the *Business Corporations Act* (Alberta), with its head office at 365 Bay St., Suite 400, Toronto, Ontario M5H 2V1. The registered office of the Company is located at 3700 Canterra Tower, 400 Third Avenue SW, Calgary, Alberta T2P 4H2.

The Company’s common shares trade on the Toronto Stock Exchange (“TSX”) under the symbol “CWI”.

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company for the three and six months ended June 30, 2016 were approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors of the Company on August 11, 2016.

## 2. Basis of presentation

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and Interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”) which the Canadian Accounting Standards Board has approved for incorporation into Part 1 of the Handbook of Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada applicable to the preparation of interim financial statements, including International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34, Interim Financial Reporting. These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required in the annual consolidated financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the Company’s annual consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2015.

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, under the historical cost convention, except for the investment in private entity which is presented at fair value as described in note 6.

## 3. Significant accounting policies

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements, including comparatives, have been prepared following the same accounting policies and methods of computation as the audited annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2015.

## 4. Recent accounting pronouncements

The following are future changes in accounting policies not yet effective as at June 30, 2016:

- (a) *IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments* - The standard was issued in its final version by the IASB in July 2014 bringing together the classification and measurement, impairment and hedge accounting phases of the IASB’s project to replace IAS 39, “Financial instruments: recognition and measurement” (“IAS 39”). The standard retains but simplifies the mixed measurement model and establishes two primary measurement categories for financial assets: amortized cost and fair value. The mandatory effective date of IFRS 9 is for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, with early adoption permitted. The Company is assessing the impact of this standard.
- (b) *IFRS 15 - Revenue from Contracts with Customers* - In May 2014, the IASB issued IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers, which covers principles that an entity shall apply to report useful information to users of financial statements about the nature, amount, timing, and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from a contract with a customer. In September 2015, the IASB deferred the effective date of the standard to annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, with earlier application permitted. Entities have the option of using either a full retrospective or a modified retrospective approach to adopt the guidance. The Company is assessing the impact of this standard.
- (c) *IFRS 16 – Leases* – The standard was issued by the IASB on January 13, 2016, and will replace IAS 17, “Leases”. IFRS 16 will bring most leases on-balance sheet for lessees under a single model, eliminating



# Crosswinds Holdings Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

(Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated)

the distinction between operating and financing leases. Lessor accounting however remains largely unchanged and the distinction between operating and finance leases is retained. The new standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019 with early adoption permitted if IFRS 15 has also been applied. The Company is assessing the impact of this standard.

## 5. Significant accounting judgments and estimates

The preparation of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments and estimates that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ significantly from those estimates. In preparing these condensed interim consolidated financial statements, the significant judgments made by management in applying the Company's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the Company's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2015.

## 6. Investment in private entity

A summary of the face/contractual value, cost, fair value and unrealized gain on each of the Company's financial instruments as at June 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015 is presented below:

Financial Instrument	Maturity Date	June 30, 2016			
		Face / Contractual Value	Cost	Fair Value	Unrealized Gain
<b>Salbro Bottle Group</b>					
Debenture	December 31, 2021	\$ 1,608,890	\$ 1,608,890	\$ 1,608,890	\$ -
Common share warrants	n/a	-	580,000	854,000	274,000
		<b>\$ 1,608,890</b>	<b>\$ 2,188,890</b>	<b>\$ 2,462,890</b>	<b>\$ 274,000</b>
<b>December 31, 2015</b>					
Financial Instrument	Maturity Date	Face / Contractual Value	Cost	Fair Value	Unrealized Gain
<b>Salbro Bottle Group</b>					
Debenture	December 31, 2021	\$ 1,621,390	\$ 1,621,390	\$ 1,621,390	\$ -
Accrued interest on debenture	n/a	2,706	2,706	2,706	-
Common share warrants	n/a	-	580,000	854,000	274,000
		<b>\$ 1,624,096</b>	<b>\$ 2,204,096</b>	<b>\$ 2,478,096</b>	<b>\$ 274,000</b>

### Salbro Bottle Inc. and related companies (collectively "Salbro")

Salbro is a manufacturer and distributor of packaging components, specializing in glass and plastic bottles.

In February 2008, the Company invested \$3,600,000 in Salbro. The Company was issued (a) debentures paying 12% cash interest and (b) common share warrants providing the Company with a 12.5% equity interest in Salbro on a fully diluted basis.

In March 2009, the Company purchased \$400,000 of additional 12% debentures at par plus accrued interest, increasing the total amount of debentures outstanding to \$4,000,000.

## Crosswinds Holdings Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (*unaudited*)

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

(Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated)

---

In August 2012, Salbro completed a refinancing resulting in a principal repayment to the Company of \$1,700,000. In addition, the 12% debentures were amended such that interest was subsequently to be paid in kind instead of in cash.

On December 21, 2015, Salbro repaid \$1,800,000 comprising a principal repayment of \$676,627 and accrued interest of \$1,123,373 owing under the Salbro debentures. As a condition to the repayment, certain terms of the Salbro debentures and common share warrants were amended, including the interest rate, maturity date, amortization schedule, return to cash interest payments and the percentage of warrants owned.

The Company became entitled to receive monthly principal and interest payments from Salbro commencing December 31, 2015 until maturity of the debentures, calculated at a revised interest rate of 6%. In addition, Salbro amalgamated its corporate entities and issued the Company 7.5% warrants in the newly amalgamated entity. Previously, the Company held 18% warrants in Salbro and various subsidiaries.

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2016, interest income in the amount of \$24,198 (2015 - \$95,159) and \$48,488 (2015 - \$187,519), respectively, was recorded in the consolidated statements of loss.

### *Fair value of private investments*

The fair value of financial assets that are not traded in an active market is determined by using the following valuation technique:

#### EBITDA Multiple

This valuation method estimates the net enterprise value by (i) performing an analysis of the maintainable EBITDA; and (ii) applying an enterprise value/twelve-month trailing EBITDA multiple; and (iii) deducting any indebtedness. Where the Company uses a multiple of publicly traded companies or precedent transactions to derive an appropriate range of multiples it will apply, the multiples chosen are typically below the average comparables surveyed to recognize the Company's minority equity position and the fact that such companies are privately held.

#### *Salbro*

An EBITDA multiple of 8.5 was used to value Salbro as at June 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015. Different assumptions were used to derive a range of valuations used to arrive at an estimate. A 1x change in the EBITDA multiple would increase or decrease the value of the investment by approximately \$180,000 as at June 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015.

The carrying amount of the Salbro investment at June 30, 2016 was \$2,462,890 (December 31, 2015 - \$2,478,096).

Management has assessed and determined that using possible alternative assumptions would not result in significantly different fair values.

The following table provides an analysis of financial instruments that are measured subsequent to initial recognition at fair value, grouped into Levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the inputs to estimate the fair value are observable:

- Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices); and
- Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

## Crosswinds Holdings Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

(Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated)

The inputs are considered observable if they are developed using market data, such as publicly available information about actual events or transactions and the assumption that market participants would use such when pricing assets and/or liabilities.

June 30, 2016				
Fair value measurements using:				
Asset	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Assets at fair value
Investment in private entity	-	-	\$ 2,462,890	\$ 2,462,890

December 31, 2015				
Fair value measurements using:				
Asset	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Assets at fair value
Investment in private entity	-	-	\$ 2,478,096	\$ 2,478,096

There were no transfers between the levels during the three and six months ended June 30, 2016 or the year ended December 31, 2015.

### Changes in fair value measurement for instruments categorized in Level 3

The following table presents a reconciliation of the changes in fair value measurements of financial assets included in Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy.

Six months ended June 30, 2016						
Asset	Fair value December 31, 2015	Total unrealized losses included in income	Investment in private entity	Settlement of investments in private entities	Fair value June 30, 2016	Changes in unrealized losses included in income for assets for the three months ended March 31, 2016 for positions still held
Investment in private entity	\$ 2,478,096	\$ -	\$ (15,206)	\$ -	\$ 2,462,890	\$ -

Realized and unrealized gains and losses recognized for Level 3 investments are reported as realized gain (loss) on sale of investments in private entities, and change in unrealized gain (loss) on investments in private entities, respectively.

### 7. Investment in an associate

On March 19, 2015, the Company completed the formation of its joint venture with Federated National Insurance Company ("Federated") and Transatlantic Reinsurance Company ("TransRe") to establish Monarch National Insurance Company ("MNIC"). MNIC is a Florida-based property and casualty insurance carrier.

On December 9, 2014, Crosswinds Monarch GP LLC was formed as a 100% owned subsidiary of Crosswinds with the sole purpose of being the General Partner of Crosswinds Investor Monarch LP ("CIMLP") which was also formed on December 9, 2014. On March 19, 2015, Crosswinds invested US \$12 million (\$15,322,800) in CIMLP while a U.S. investor contributed US \$2 million, which gave Crosswinds and the U.S. investor an 85.7% and 14.3%, respectively, interest in CIMLP. Concurrently, CIMLP invested the US \$14 million received into Monarch Delaware Holdings LLC ("Monarch Delaware"), the indirect parent company of MNIC for a 42.4% equity interest and a 50% voting interest in Monarch Delaware. At June 30, 2016, the carrying value of the investment in Monarch Delaware was \$17,666,887 (December 31, 2015 - \$18,267,378).

# Crosswinds Holdings Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

(Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated)

The following provides additional information relating to the Company's investment in Monarch Delaware:

## Statements of Financial Position

(in Cdn dollars) 100% basis, as at	June 30, 2016	December 31, 2015
<b>Assets</b>		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 21,045,116	\$ 20,233,022
Other current assets	3,382,167	1,477,969
Long-term investments available for sale	30,068,128	30,998,619
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>54,495,411</b>	<b>52,709,610</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>		
Unearned premiums	4,826,295	2,004,332
Loss reserves	526,108	327,896
Accounts payable and other current liabilities	1,326,429	550,476
Long-term debt	6,326,585	6,763,781
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>13,005,417</b>	<b>9,646,485</b>
<b>Net assets</b>	<b>\$ 41,489,994</b>	<b>\$ 43,063,125</b>
<b>Carrying value of investment in an associate (42.42%)</b>	<b>\$ 17,599,978</b>	<b>\$ 18,267,378</b>

## Results of Operations

(in Cdn dollars ) 100% basis	For the three months ended June 30, 2016	For the three months ended June 30, 2015	For the six months ended June 30, 2016	For the six months ended June 30, 2015
Revenue	\$ 1,377,527	\$ 148,453	\$ 2,488,680	\$ 148,453
Losses and adjusting expenses	(429,557)	(37,173)	(742,139)	(37,173)
Commission expense	(206,005)	22,267	(354,148)	22,267
Incorporation and start-up costs	-	(7,195)	-	(858,328)
Operating and underwriting expenses	(450,567)	(337,258)	(840,295)	(544,191)
Income (loss) before income taxes	291,398	(210,906)	552,098	(1,268,972)
Income tax recovery	-	303,443	-	480,693
Net income (loss)	291,398	92,537	552,098	(788,279)
Other comprehensive income (loss)	176,934	(397,159)	784,566.88	(397,159)
Comprehensive income (loss)	\$ 468,333	\$ (304,622)	\$ 1,336,665	\$ (1,185,438)

(in Cdn dollars ) 100% basis	For the three months ended June 30, 2016	For the three months ended June 30, 2015	For the six months ended June 30, 2016	For the six months ended June 30, 2015
Comprehensive income (loss)	\$ 468,333	\$ (304,622)	\$ 1,336,665	\$ (1,185,438)
Underwriting fees charged to equity in the financial statements of associate	-	-	-	(478,098)
Adjusted comprehensive income (loss)	468,332	(304,622)	1,336,665	(1,663,536)
<b>Share of income (loss) of an associate, net of tax (42.42%)</b>	<b>\$ 123,623</b>	<b>\$ (129,234)</b>	<b>\$ 234,223</b>	<b>\$ (705,743)</b>
<b>Share of OCI of an associate, net of tax (42.42%)</b>	<b>\$ 75,042</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 332,847</b>	<b>\$ -</b>

# Crosswinds Holdings Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

(Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated)

## Change in Investment in an Associate

Investment in an associate - December 31, 2015	\$	18,267,378
Increase in net assets of associate for the six months ended June 30, 2016		550,864
Unrealized foreign exchange loss on opening balance		<u>(1,218,264)</u>
Investment in an associate - June 30, 2016	\$	<u>17,599,978</u>

## 8. Share capital

### a) Authorized

The authorized share capital of the Company consists of an unlimited number of common shares and an unlimited number of Class A, Class B and Class C preference shares, issuable in series without nominal or par value.

### b) Issued and outstanding

Common shares	<u>Number</u>	<u>Amount</u>
<b>Balance December 31, 2015 and June 30, 2016</b>	<b>5,304,007</b>	<b>\$ 15,273,044</b>

### c) Weighted average basic and diluted number of common shares outstanding

For the three and six months  
ended June 30

	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
Basic weighted average number of shares	5,304,007	5,304,007
Effect of dilutive deferred share units	-	-
Diluted weighted average number of shares	<u>5,304,007</u>	<u>5,304,007</u>

Diluted weighted average number of common shares for the three and six months ended June 30, 2016 excludes 32,500 (2015 – 65,000) and 195,000 (2015 – 65,000), respectively, deferred share units that were anti-dilutive.

### d) Deferred share units

Under the Company's Deferred Share Unit Plan, 32,500 units representing the sixth of eight tranches vested in the second quarter. The remaining 65,000 units will vest in equal portions over the remaining two quarters.

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2016, the Company recorded a share-based payments expense of \$84,591 (2015 - \$863,523) and \$208,117 (2015 - \$863,523), respectively, with a corresponding increase to contributed surplus.

# Crosswinds Holdings Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements *(unaudited)*

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

*(Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated)*

---

## 9. Related party transactions

### Investment Management Services Agreement

In conjunction with the closing of the Monarch Joint Venture (see note 7), Crosswinds AUM LLC ("AUM"), a 100% owned subsidiary of the Company, entered into an investment management services agreement with MNIC and its parent Monarch National Holding Company ("MNHC"). Under the agreement, AUM acts as an investment advisor and manages the assets of MNHC and MNIC for a management fee paid quarterly in arrears.

For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2016, AUM earned investment management fee income in the amount of \$74,430 (2015 - \$ 36,651) and \$152,070 (2015 - \$36,651), respectively. As at June 30, 2016, \$74,836 (December 31, 2015 - \$77,578) was still owed to the Company and was included in due from related parties on the condensed interim consolidated statements of financial position.

## 10. Financial risk management

The Company is exposed to a number of risks due to the nature of its activities. These risks include market risk (including currency risk, interest rate risk and price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.

The Company's risk management policies are approved by the Board of Directors and seek to minimize the potential adverse effects of these risks on the Company's financial performance. The risk management process is an ongoing process of identification, measurement, monitoring and controlling risk.

### a) Risk management structure

The Board of Directors is ultimately responsible for the overall risk management within the Company but has delegated the responsibility for identifying and controlling risks to management.

The Company uses different methods to measure and manage the various types of risk to which it is exposed; these methods are explained below.

### b) Risk mitigation

The Company does not use derivatives and other instruments for trading purposes or for risk management; however, the Company does hold investments in warrants which are considered a derivative instrument.

### c) Excessive risk concentration

A concentration of risk exists where: (i) positions in financial instruments are affected by changes in the same risk factor or group of correlated factors; and (ii) the exposure could, in the event of large but plausible adverse developments, result in significant losses.

Concentrations of liquidity risk may arise from the repayment terms of financial liabilities, sources of borrowing facilities or reliance on a particular market to realize liquid assets. Concentrations of foreign exchange risk may arise if the Company has a significant net open position in a single foreign currency, or aggregate net open positions in several currencies that tend to move together. Concentrations of counterparty risk may arise when a number of financial instruments or contracts are contracted with the same counterparty, or where a number of counterparties are engaged in similar business activities, or activities in the same geographic region, or have similar economic features that would cause their ability to meet contractual obligations to be similarly affected by changes in economic, political or other conditions.

The Company has a concentration of foreign exchange risk due to its large holding in a U.S. dollar denominated investment - (see 11(g) below).

## Crosswinds Holdings Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements *(unaudited)*

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

*(Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated)*

---

To manage the concentration of risk, the Company reviews its investment policies and risk management procedures regularly.

### d) Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company may not be able to generate sufficient cash resources to settle its obligations in full as they fall due or can only do so on terms that are materially disadvantageous.

The Company has made investments in private entities, including Monarch Delaware, which do not typically have an active market. Private investment transactions can be highly structured and the Company takes measures, where possible, to create defined liquidity events and, as part of its strategy, the Company has sought to create or accelerate such liquidity events. However, such liquidity events are rarely expected in the first two or three years of making an investment and may not be realized as expected. The Company seeks to obtain regular cash flow from these investments through interest payments and/or management fees.

### e) Interest Rate Sensitivity

As at and during the six months ended June 30, 2016, the Company did not have any significant exposure to interest rate risk as the Company intends to hold its debt instruments to maturity, and therefore, would not be impacted by changes in interest rates.

### f) Credit Risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Company.

Financial assets exposed to credit risk include debt instruments and derivatives disclosed in note 6 to the financial statements. The Company has adopted a policy of dealing with creditworthy counterparties and obtaining sufficient collateral where appropriate, as a means of mitigating the risk of financial loss from defaults. The Company's exposure and the credit ratings of its counterparties are continuously monitored and the aggregate value of transactions concluded is spread amongst approved counterparties.

Monarch utilizes reinsurance to mitigate the exposure to losses, manage capacity and protect capital resources. Monarch reinsures (cedes) a portion of written premiums on an excess of loss or a quota share basis in order to limit its loss exposure. To the extent that reinsuring companies are unable to meet their obligations assumed under these reinsurance agreements, Monarch remains primarily liable to its policyholders.

Monarch is selective in choosing reinsurers and considers numerous factors, the most important of which are the financial stability of the reinsurer or capital specifically pledged to uphold the contract, its history of responding to claims and its overall reputation. In an effort to minimize its exposure to the insolvency of a reinsurer, Monarch evaluates the acceptability and reviews the financial condition of the reinsurer at least annually with the assistance of its reinsurance broker.

All purchases and sales of listed securities are settled/paid for upon delivery using approved brokers. The delivery of securities sold is only made once payment has been received by the broker and payment is made on a purchase only after the securities have been received by the broker. The trade will fail if either party fails to meet its obligation.

The credit risk on cash transactions and transactions involving derivative financial instruments is mitigated by transacting with counterparties that are regulated entities subject to prudential supervision, or with high credit-ratings assigned by international credit-rating agencies.

As at June 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015, none of these financial assets was either impaired or past due but not impaired. The Company does not hold any collateral as security.

# Crosswinds Holdings Inc.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements *(unaudited)*

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

*(Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated)*

---

The Company's maximum exposure to credit risk arising from private equity investments is equal to the fair value of those investments (see note 6). The Company also has credit exposure related to deposits placed with Canadian and U.S. chartered banks in the amount of \$2,130,694 as at June 30, 2016 (December 31, 2015 – \$3,013,848). The banks at which the deposits are held have a senior debt rating of AA- from DBRS.

## g) Foreign Exchange Risk

The Company has significant exposure to foreign exchange risk relating to transactions and assets denominated in a foreign currency. Presently the Company does not use derivative instruments to hedge its foreign currency exposure. As at June 30, 2016, approximately \$12,982,152 (December 31, 2015 - \$13,264,376) of the Company's net assets were denominated in U.S. dollars.

Based on U.S. dollar balances as at June 30, 2016, a strengthening or weakening of \$0.05 of the Canadian dollar to the U.S. dollar with all other variables held constant could have an unfavourable or favourable impact of approximately \$649,108, (December 31, 2015 - \$ 663,219), respectively, on net assets.

Based on U.S. dollar balances as at June 30, 2016, a strengthening or weakening of \$0.05 of the Canadian dollar to the U.S. dollar with all other variables held constant could have an unfavourable or favourable impact of approximately \$7,973, (December 31, 2015 - \$ 62,587), respectively, on net loss.

Based on U.S. dollar balances as at June 30, 2016, a strengthening or weakening of \$0.05 of the Canadian dollar to the U.S. dollar with all other variables held constant could have a unfavourable or favourable impact of approximately \$693,787, (December 31, 2015 - \$ 641,029), respectively, on other comprehensive loss.

## 11. Commitment

The Company entered into a premises lease agreement in the third quarter of 2015 for approximately 3,000 square feet of office space located at 14 Wall Street, New York, New York.

Future minimum annual lease commitments under the operating lease are as follows:

Less than one year	\$	187,145
1-2 years		192,323
3-5 years		469,136
over 5 years		-
	\$	<u>848,604</u>

## 12. Capital disclosures

The Company's objectives when managing capital are: (a) to safeguard the Company's ability to continue to execute its strategy, so that it can provide returns for shareholders and benefits to other stakeholders; and (b) to provide an adequate return to shareholders by seeking returns on investments that are commensurate with the level of risk on the investments.

The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure the Company may buy back shares or sell assets.

The Company views all shareholders' equity as capital. The Company is not directly subjected to any material externally imposed capital requirement. The Company's investee MNIC is subject to minimum capital requirements as imposed by the Florida Office of Insurance Regulation.